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Budget Overview

89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

312 Securities Board

GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS OTHER FUNDS

 2026  2026  2026  2026  2025  2025  2025  2025 

ALL FUNDS

 2025  2026 

Goal: 1. Protect Investors and Assure 

Access to Capital for Business
 3,734,089  2,581,746 1.1.1. Law Enforcement  2,581,746  3,734,089 

 523,153  416,475 1.2.1. Securities Registration  416,475  523,153 

 521,407  405,317 1.3.1. Dealer Registration  405,317  521,407 

 2,294,883  2,732,163 1.4.1. Inspect Records  2,732,163  2,294,883 

 6,135,701  7,073,532 Total, Goal  6,135,701  7,073,532 

Goal: 2. Indirect Administration
 2,093,746  1,608,399 2.1.1. Central Administration  1,608,399  2,093,746 

 570,072  581,550 2.1.2. Information Technology  581,550  570,072 

 2,189,949  2,663,818 Total, Goal  2,189,949  2,663,818 

Total, Agency  8,325,650  9,737,350  8,325,650  9,737,350 

 85.3  85.3 Total FTEs 

Page 1 of 1
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89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

TIME  :   9:41:53AM

DATE :                 11/19/2025
2.A. Summary of Budget By Strategy

Agency code: 312 Agency name: Securities Board

Goal/Objective/STRATEGY EXP 2024 EXP 2025 BUD 2026

Protect Investors and Assure Access to Capital for Business 1

 1 Bring Law Enforcement Actions Against Violators

 1 LAW ENFORCEMENT $3,734,089 $2,581,746 $3,095,034 

 2 Guarantee Registered Securities Offerings Are Fair to Investors

 1 SECURITIES REGISTRATION $523,153 $416,475 $474,645 

 3 Guarantee That Persons Registered or Authorized are Qualified

 1 DEALER REGISTRATION $521,407 $405,317 $489,245 

 4 Inspect Registered Dealers and Investment Advisers

 1 INSPECT RECORDS $2,294,883 $2,732,163 $2,042,393 

TOTAL, GOAL  1 $6,101,317 $6,135,701 $7,073,532 

Indirect Administration 2

 1 Indirect Administration

 1 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION $2,093,746 $1,608,399 $1,529,641 

 2 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY $570,072 $581,550 $490,786 

TOTAL, GOAL  2 $2,020,427 $2,189,949 $2,663,818 

2.A. Page 1 of 2 2



89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

TIME  :   9:41:53AM

DATE :                 11/19/2025
2.A. Summary of Budget By Strategy

Agency code: 312 Agency name: Securities Board

Goal/Objective/STRATEGY EXP 2024 EXP 2025 BUD 2026

General Revenue Funds:

$9,737,350  1 General Revenue Fund $8,325,650 $8,121,596 

$9,737,350 $8,325,650 $8,121,596 

Other Funds:

$0  666 Appropriated Receipts $0 $148 

$0 $0 $148 

$9,737,350 TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING $8,325,650 $8,121,744 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS  83.3  85.3  85.3

2.A. Page 2 of 2 3



Securities Board

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11/19/2025

12:20:15PM

DATE:

TIME:

Agency code: Agency name:312

METHOD OF FINANCING

89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget 

Exp 2024 Exp 2025 Bud 2026

2.B. Summary of Budget By Method of Finance

GENERAL REVENUE

1 General Revenue Fund

REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2024-25 GAA)
$9,428,816 $9,376,626 $0 

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2026-27 GAA)
$0 $0 $9,569,350 

SUPPLEMENTAL, SPECIAL OR EMERGENCY APPROPRIATIONS

HB 500, 89th Leg, Regular Session
$0 $168,000 $0 

Comments: This funding was provided to accommodate the purchase of 

software tools specific to the investigation of cryptocurrency transactions 

attached to fraudulent investment schemes.

LAPSED APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2024-25 GAA)
$(1,140,931) $(1,116,786) $0 

Comments: Lapses developed due to issues related to staffing and turnover. The 

Agency was provided funding for multiple new positions in FY24. It took time 

to recruit and hire these new positions. During the hiring process, the salaries 

tied to those positions accumulated. Furthermore, the Agency experienced 

turnover rates in FY24/25 above the rate calculated for Article 8 agencies as a 

whole. The difference was most prominent in the classifications of Financial 

Examiner and Attorney. The Agency also experienced an unusually high number 

of departures of highly experienced and highly paid staff members, many of 

which held Director or Assistant Director positions. Salaries accumulated as 

positions were refilled. When refilled, the positions were most often filled with 

salaries lower than those being paid to the highly experienced staff that departed 

the Agency.

Art IX, Sec 17.16, Approp for Salary Increase for Gen'l State 

Employees (2024-25 GAA) $(34,280) $(66,199) $0 

Comments: Included in GAA bill pattern as C. Goal: Salary Adjustments

UNEXPENDED BALANCES AUTHORITY

2.B. Page 1 of 3 4



Securities Board

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11/19/2025

12:20:15PM

DATE:

TIME:

Agency code: Agency name:312

METHOD OF FINANCING

89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget 

Exp 2024 Exp 2025 Bud 2026

2.B. Summary of Budget By Method of Finance

Art IX, Sec 14.03(i), Capital Budget UB (2024-25 GAA)
$(132,009) $132,009 $0 

HB 500, 89th Leg, Regular Session
$0 $(168,000) $168,000 

Comments: This funding was provided to accommodate the purchase of 

software tools specific to the investigation of cryptocurrency transactions 

attached to fraudulent investment schemes.

General Revenue FundTOTAL, 

$9,737,350 $8,325,650 $8,121,596 

TOTAL, ALL GENERAL REVENUE

$8,121,596 $8,325,650 $9,737,350 

OTHER FUNDS

666 Appropriated Receipts

RIDER APPROPRIATION

Art IX, Sec 12.02, Publications or Sales of Records (2024-25 GAA)
$148 $0 $0 

Appropriated ReceiptsTOTAL, 

$0 $0 $148 

TOTAL, ALL OTHER FUNDS

$148 $0 $0 

GRAND TOTAL

$8,121,744 $8,325,650 $9,737,350 

2.B. Page 2 of 3 5



Securities Board

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11/19/2025

12:20:15PM

DATE:

TIME:

Agency code: Agency name:312

METHOD OF FINANCING

89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget 

Exp 2024 Exp 2025 Bud 2026

2.B. Summary of Budget By Method of Finance

FULL-TIME-EQUIVALENT POSITIONS

REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table 

(2024-25 GAA)

 93.0  93.0  0.0 

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table 

(2026-27 GAA)

 0.0  0.0  93.0 

LAPSED APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table 

(2024-25 GAA)

(9.7) (7.7)  0.0 

Comments: The Agency has adopted a strategy of increasing staff salaries 

to address problems with high turnover rates in certain positions. Setting 

salaries at these levels, which remain below commonly accepted market 

level salaries, creates a situation where the

Agency's budget will not support full staffing at the maximum FTEs 

allowed.

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table 

(2026-27 GAA)

 0.0  0.0 (7.7)

Comments: This lapse represents the number of FTE's the Agency cannot 

fill due to an imbalance between market level salaries and Agency funding.

 83.3  85.3  85.3 TOTAL, ADJUSTED FTES

NUMBER OF 100% FEDERALLY FUNDED FTEs

2.B. Page 3 of 3 6



Securities Board

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11/19/2025

 9:43:23AM

DATE:

TIME:

Agency code: Agency name:312

OBJECT OF EXPENSE

89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget

EXP 2024 EXP 2025 BUD 2026

2.C. Summary of Budget By Object of Expense

 1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $6,624,080 $6,950,369 $7,682,977 

 1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $318,249 $329,708 $307,565 

 2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $200,826 $267,221 $299,865 

 2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $7,589 $9,831 $11,097 

 2004 UTILITIES $35,460 $37,639 $37,550 

 2005 TRAVEL $130,769 $128,300 $122,465 

 2006 RENT - BUILDING $145,594 $141,735 $159,574 

 2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $180,165 $13,804 $181,603 

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $479,012 $418,769 $934,654 

 5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0 $28,274 $0 

Agency Total $8,121,744 $8,325,650 $9,737,350 

2.C. Page 1 of 1 7



Automated Budget and Evaluation system of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code:   312 Agency name:  Securities Board   

Date :  11/19/2025

Time:   9:44:07AM

Goal/ Objective / OUTCOME

89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget

Bud2026Exp 2024 Exp 2025

2.D. Summary of Budget By Objective Outcomes

 1 Protect Investors and Assure Access to Capital for Business

 1 Bring Law Enforcement Actions Against Violators

 1 Number of Law Enforcement Actions Taken  1,145.00 745.00  550.00

 2 Dollar Amount Involved in Law Enforcement Actions  50,000,000.00 44,066,785.45  195,388,332.92

 3 Percentage of Law Enforcement Actions Successful % 100.00 96.88  96.00 %%

 2 Guarantee Registered Securities Offerings Are Fair to Investors

 1 Average Time (Days) for Deficiency Letters Issuance on Securities Apps  7.00 4.98  6.28

 3 Guarantee That Persons Registered or Authorized are Qualified

 1 Average Time (Days) for Def. Letters on Dealer & Invest. Adviser Apps  14.00 4.43  4.18

 4 Inspect Registered Dealers and Investment Advisers

KEY  1 Percentage of Texas Dealers and Investment Advisers Inspected % 19.00 21.70  23.05 %%

KEY  2 % of Inspected Dealers/Investment Advisers Requiring Corrective Action % 80.00 82.64  83.89 %%

2.D. Page 1 of 1 8



89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:

TIME:

11/19/2025

 9:44:41AM

3.A. Strategy Level Detail

 1 Investigate Violations, Coordinate Appropriate Action by AuthoritiesSTRATEGY:

 1 Bring Law Enforcement Actions Against ViolatorsOBJECTIVE:

 1 Protect Investors and Assure Access to Capital for BusinessGOAL:

312 Securities Board

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

EXP 2024 EXP 2025 BUD 2026

Output Measures:

 472.00  451.00  448.00 1  Number of Investigations OpenedKEY

 4.00  5.00  12.00 2  Number of Criminal and Civil Referrals   

Objects of Expense:

 1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $2,971,902 $2,101,586 $2,412,180 

 1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $125,571 $112,545 $110,534 

 2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $131,798 $111,762 $84,084 

 2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $3,977 $2,549 $3,005 

 2004 UTILITIES $17,153 $16,863 $15,956 

 2005 TRAVEL $21,894 $10,348 $18,823 

 2006 RENT - BUILDING $77,205 $65,484 $69,693 

 2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $170,924 $2,924 $170,057 

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $213,665 $145,809 $210,702 

 5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0 $11,876 $0 

$3,095,034 TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $3,734,089 $2,581,746 

Method of Financing:

General Revenue Fund 1 $3,095,034 $2,581,746 $3,734,089 

$3,095,034 SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $3,734,089 $2,581,746 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $3,095,034 $2,581,746 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:  26.0  25.0  24.0 

$3,734,089 

3.A. Page 1 of 8
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89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:

TIME:

11/19/2025

 9:44:41AM

3.A. Strategy Level Detail

 1 Review Security Documentation for ConformitySTRATEGY:

 2 Guarantee Registered Securities Offerings Are Fair to InvestorsOBJECTIVE:

 1 Protect Investors and Assure Access to Capital for BusinessGOAL:

312 Securities Board

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

EXP 2024 EXP 2025 BUD 2026

Output Measures:

 58,646.00  58,473.00  65,087.00 1  Number of Securities Filings and Submissions ProcessedKEY

Explanatory/Input Measures:

 149,236,077.64  158,142,661.67  149,700,000.00 1  Revenues Deposited to the State Treasury from Securities ApplicationsKEY

Objects of Expense:

 1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $460,471 $335,691 $418,150 

 1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $20,868 $39,460 $18,525 

 2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $15,705 $15,870 $11,825 

 2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $996 $432 $628 

 2004 UTILITIES $472 $500 $481 

 2005 TRAVEL $2,000 $211 $0 

 2006 RENT - BUILDING $2,812 $1,933 $2,758 

 2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $976 $1,070 $917 

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $18,853 $19,612 $21,361 

 5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0 $1,696 $0 

$474,645 TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $523,153 $416,475 

Method of Financing:

General Revenue Fund 1 $474,497 $416,475 $523,153 

$474,497 SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $523,153 $416,475 

Method of Financing:

 666 Appropriated Receipts $148 $0 $0 

$148 SUBTOTAL, MOF  (OTHER FUNDS) $0 $0 

3.A. Page 2 of 8
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89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:

TIME:

11/19/2025

 9:44:41AM

3.A. Strategy Level Detail

 1 Review Security Documentation for ConformitySTRATEGY:

 2 Guarantee Registered Securities Offerings Are Fair to InvestorsOBJECTIVE:

 1 Protect Investors and Assure Access to Capital for BusinessGOAL:

312 Securities Board

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

EXP 2024 EXP 2025 BUD 2026

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $474,645 $416,475 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:  6.5  5.0  5.5 

$523,153 

3.A. Page 3 of 8
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89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:

TIME:

11/19/2025

 9:44:41AM

3.A. Strategy Level Detail

 1 Perform Extensive Review of Applications and SubmissionsSTRATEGY:

 3 Guarantee That Persons Registered or Authorized are QualifiedOBJECTIVE:

 1 Protect Investors and Assure Access to Capital for BusinessGOAL:

312 Securities Board

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

EXP 2024 EXP 2025 BUD 2026

Output Measures:

 611,517.00  646,717.00  519,975.00 1  # of Dealers, Agents, Invest Advisers & Reps Apps and Submissions ProcKEY

Explanatory/Input Measures:

 478,991.00  508,855.00  398,558.00 1  # of Dealers, Agents, Invest Advisers & Reps Licensed or AuthorizedKEY

 10,699,531.50  11,480,392.50  8,000,000.00 2  Revenues Deposited to State Treasury from Applications and Submissions   

Objects of Expense:

 1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $452,919 $330,200 $413,700 

 1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $21,818 $24,200 $25,685 

 2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $18,837 $15,870 $11,825 

 2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $926 $329 $558 

 2004 UTILITIES $473 $495 $481 

 2005 TRAVEL $2,000 $0 $0 

 2006 RENT - BUILDING $2,803 $1,933 $2,849 

 2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $975 $1,070 $917 

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $20,656 $29,524 $33,230 

 5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0 $1,696 $0 

$489,245 TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $521,407 $405,317 

Method of Financing:

General Revenue Fund 1 $489,245 $405,317 $521,407 

$489,245 SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $521,407 $405,317 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $489,245 $405,317 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:  6.5  5.0  5.5 

$521,407 

3.A. Page 4 of 8
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89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:

TIME:

11/19/2025

 9:44:41AM

3.A. Strategy Level Detail

 1 Inspect Dealer & Investment Adviser Records for Regulatory ComplianceSTRATEGY:

 4 Inspect Registered Dealers and Investment AdvisersOBJECTIVE:

 1 Protect Investors and Assure Access to Capital for BusinessGOAL:

312 Securities Board

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

EXP 2024 EXP 2025 BUD 2026

Output Measures:

 338.00  348.00  348.00 1  Number of Inspections ConductedKEY

 4.00  3.00  7.00 2  Number of Referrals for Administrative or Law Enforcement Action   

 16.00  24.00  22.00 3  Number of Administrative Actions Taken by Inspections and Compliance   

Objects of Expense:

 1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $1,929,560 $2,288,656 $1,678,996 

 1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $37,489 $50,009 $19,749 

 2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $63,152 $71,894 $53,214 

 2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $2,589 $4,034 $1,719 

 2004 UTILITIES $16,636 $17,020 $15,760 

 2005 TRAVEL $83,193 $106,521 $98,415 

 2006 RENT - BUILDING $75,854 $71,525 $69,414 

 2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $3,367 $3,480 $3,239 

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $83,043 $111,390 $101,887 

 5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0 $7,634 $0 

$2,042,393 TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $2,294,883 $2,732,163 

Method of Financing:

General Revenue Fund 1 $2,042,393 $2,732,163 $2,294,883 

$2,042,393 SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $2,294,883 $2,732,163 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $2,042,393 $2,732,163 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:  26.0  32.0  32.0 

$2,294,883 

3.A. Page 5 of 8
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89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:

TIME:

11/19/2025

 9:44:41AM

3.A. Strategy Level Detail

 1 Central AdministrationSTRATEGY:

 1 Indirect AdministrationOBJECTIVE:

 2 Indirect AdministrationGOAL:

312 Securities Board

CODE DESCRIPTION

09 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

EXP 2024 EXP 2025 BUD 2026

Objects of Expense:

 1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $1,359,442 $1,363,603 $1,237,410 

 1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $46,476 $59,709 $122,809 

 2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $70,373 $51,825 $39,878 

 2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $2,609 $2,487 $1,679 

 2004 UTILITIES $2,816 $2,761 $2,782 

 2005 TRAVEL $13,378 $11,220 $13,531 

 2006 RENT - BUILDING $900 $860 $880 

 2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $5,361 $5,260 $5,035 

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $592,391 $105,302 $105,637 

 5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0 $5,372 $0 

$1,529,641 TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $2,093,746 $1,608,399 

Method of Financing:

General Revenue Fund 1 $1,529,641 $1,608,399 $2,093,746 

$1,529,641 SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $2,093,746 $1,608,399 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $1,529,641 $1,608,399 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:  12.3  12.3  12.3 

$2,093,746 

3.A. Page 6 of 8
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89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:

TIME:

11/19/2025

 9:44:41AM

3.A. Strategy Level Detail

 2 Information TechnologySTRATEGY:

 1 Indirect AdministrationOBJECTIVE:

 2 Indirect AdministrationGOAL:

312 Securities Board

CODE DESCRIPTION

09 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Agency code: Agency name:

EXP 2024 EXP 2025 BUD 2026

Objects of Expense:

 1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $508,683 $530,633 $463,644 

 1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $55,343 $43,785 $20,947 

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $6,046 $7,132 $6,195 

$490,786 TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $570,072 $581,550 

Method of Financing:

General Revenue Fund 1 $490,786 $581,550 $570,072 

$490,786 SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $570,072 $581,550 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE : $490,786 $581,550 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:  6.0  6.0  6.0 

$570,072 

3.A. Page 7 of 8
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89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:

TIME:

11/19/2025

 9:44:41AM

3.A. Strategy Level Detail

$8,325,650 $8,121,744 METHODS OF FINANCE :

$9,737,350 $8,325,650 $8,121,744 OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

$9,737,350 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:

SUMMARY TOTALS:

 85.3  85.3  83.3 

3.A. Page 8 of 8
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Category Code / Category Name

Project Sequence/Project Id/ Name 

OOE / TOF / MOF CODE

89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: Agency name:  Securities Board312

DATE:

TIME : 

11/19/2025

 9:46:01AM

EXP 2024 EXP 2025 BUD 2026

4.A. Capital Budget Project Schedule

 7000 Data Center/Shared Technology Services

1/1 DIR DCS Managed Security Services

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE

Capital

 2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $106,149 $106,630 $0 

Capital Subtotal OOE, Project $106,149  1 $106,630 $0 

Subtotal OOE, Project $106,149 $106,630 $0  1

TYPE OF FINANCING

Capital

CA  1 General Revenue Fund $106,149 $106,630 $0 

Capital Subtotal TOF, Project $106,149  1 $106,630 $0 

Subtotal TOF, Project $106,149 $106,630 $0  1

3/3 Microsoft Office 365 purchased using an 

interagency contract with the DIR Datacenter 

Services Program.

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE

Capital

 2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $51,738 $56,823 $0 

Capital Subtotal OOE, Project $51,738  3 $56,823 $0 

Subtotal OOE, Project $51,738 $56,823 $0  3

TYPE OF FINANCING

Capital

CA  1 General Revenue Fund $51,738 $56,823 $0 

Capital Subtotal TOF, Project $51,738  3 $56,823 $0 

Subtotal TOF, Project $51,738 $56,823 $0  3

4.A. Page 1 of 3 17



Category Code / Category Name

Project Sequence/Project Id/ Name 

OOE / TOF / MOF CODE

89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: Agency name:  Securities Board312

DATE:

TIME : 

11/19/2025

 9:46:01AM

EXP 2024 EXP 2025 BUD 2026

4.A. Capital Budget Project Schedule

$0 $163,453 $157,887  7000Total, Category

Informational Subtotal, Category

Capital Subtotal, Category

 7000

 7000 $157,887 $0 $163,453 

 9500 Legacy Modernization

2/2 IT Modernization Plan

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE

Capital

 2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $3,973 $48,856 $0 

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $0 $50,245 $0 

 5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0 $28,274 $0 

Capital Subtotal OOE, Project $3,973  2 $127,375 $0 

Subtotal OOE, Project $3,973 $127,375 $0  2

TYPE OF FINANCING

Capital

CA  1 General Revenue Fund $3,973 $127,375 $0 

Capital Subtotal TOF, Project $3,973  2 $127,375 $0 

Subtotal TOF, Project $3,973 $127,375 $0  2

$0 $127,375 $3,973  9500Total, Category

Informational Subtotal, Category

Capital Subtotal, Category

 9500

 9500 $3,973 $0 $127,375 

$290,828 $0  AGENCY TOTAL $161,860 

 AGENCY TOTAL -INFORMATIONAL

 AGENCY TOTAL -CAPITAL $161,860 $0 $290,828 

4.A. Page 2 of 3 18



Category Code / Category Name

Project Sequence/Project Id/ Name 

OOE / TOF / MOF CODE

89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: Agency name:  Securities Board312

DATE:

TIME : 

11/19/2025

 9:46:01AM

EXP 2024 EXP 2025 BUD 2026

4.A. Capital Budget Project Schedule

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

Capital

$161,860 $290,828 $0  1 General Revenue Fund

$161,860 $290,828 $0 Total, Method of Financing-Capital

$161,860 $0 $290,828 Total, Method of Financing 

TYPE OF FINANCING: 

Capital

$161,860 $290,828 $0 CURRENT APPROPRIATIONSCA

$161,860 $290,828 $0 Total, Type of Financing-Capital

Total,Type of Financing $161,860 $290,828 $0 
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: 312 Agency name: Securities Board

Category Code/Name

Project Sequence/Project Id/Name

Goal/Obj/Str Strategy Name

DATE:

TIME:

11/19/2025
 9:46:42AM89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget 

EXP 2024  EXP 2025 BUD 2026

Capital Budget Allocation to Strategies

 7000 Data Center/Shared Technology Services

DIR DCS Managed Security Services1/1

1-1-1Capital LAW ENFORCEMENT  44,784 $0 44,583

1-2-1Capital SECURITIES REGISTRATION  6,398   0 6,369

1-3-1Capital DEALER REGISTRATION  6,398   0 6,369

1-4-1Capital INSPECT RECORDS  28,790   0 28,660

2-1-1Capital CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION  20,260   0 20,168

$106,149 $106,630 $0TOTAL, PROJECT

MS Office 365 Purch Thru DCS3/3

1-1-1Capital LAW ENFORCEMENT  23,866   0 21,730

1-2-1Capital SECURITIES REGISTRATION  3,409   0 3,104

1-3-1Capital DEALER REGISTRATION  3,409   0 3,104

1-4-1Capital INSPECT RECORDS  15,342   0 13,970

2-1-1Capital CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION  10,797   0 9,830

$51,738 $56,823 $0TOTAL, PROJECT

 9500 Legacy Modernization

IT Modernization Plan2/2

1-1-1Capital LAW ENFORCEMENT  53,498   0 1,669

1-2-1Capital SECURITIES REGISTRATION  7,642   0 238

Page 1 of 2
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: 312 Agency name: Securities Board

Category Code/Name

Project Sequence/Project Id/Name

Goal/Obj/Str Strategy Name

DATE:

TIME:

11/19/2025
 9:46:42AM89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget 

EXP 2024  EXP 2025 BUD 2026

Capital Budget Allocation to Strategies

1-3-1Capital DEALER REGISTRATION  7,642 $0 238

1-4-1Capital INSPECT RECORDS  34,390   0 1,073

2-1-1Capital CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION  24,203   0 755

$3,973 $127,375 $0TOTAL, PROJECT

$161,860 $290,828 $0TOTAL, ALL PROJECTS

TOTAL CAPITAL, ALL PROJECTS

TOTAL INFORMATIONAL, ALL PROJECTS

$161,860 $0$290,828
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89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency Code: Agency name:312 Securities Board

DATE:

TIME:

11/19/2025

 9:47:30AM

FUND/ACCOUNT Exp 2024 Est 2025 Est 2026

4.D. Estimated Revenue Collections Supporting Schedule

Beginning Balance (Unencumbered):
General Revenue Fund 1

$0 $0 $0 

Estimated Revenue:

 3175 Professional Fees  10,698,211  11,480,197  10,500,000 

 3186 Securities Fees  149,115,324  158,137,592  165,000,000 

 3719 Fees/Copies or Filing of Records  1,821  352  0 

 3727 Fees - Administrative Services  100  300  0 

 3770 Administrative Penalties  587,090  399,255  0 

 3795 Other Misc Government Revenue  8  0  0 

Subtotal: Estimated Revenue

Total Available

 160,402,554  170,017,696  175,500,000 

$160,402,554 $170,017,696 $175,500,000 

Ending Fund/Account Balance $160,402,554 $170,017,696 $175,500,000 

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS:

CONTACT PERSON:

Derek Lauterjung

4.D. Page 1 of 2
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89th Regular Session, Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency Code: Agency name:312 Securities Board

DATE:

TIME:

11/19/2025

 9:47:30AM

FUND/ACCOUNT Exp 2024 Est 2025 Est 2026

4.D. Estimated Revenue Collections Supporting Schedule

Beginning Balance (Unencumbered):
Appropriated Receipts 666

$0 $0 $0 

Estimated Revenue:

 3719 Fees/Copies or Filing of Records  148  0  0 

Subtotal: Estimated Revenue

Total Available

 148  0  0 

$148 $0 $0 

Ending Fund/Account Balance $148 $0 $0 

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS:

CONTACT PERSON:

Derek Lauterjung

4.D. Page 2 of 2
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